
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1432  
 
27 October 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 November 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting 16 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Proposed Traffic Regulation Order At Derby Lane (A76227/SAS)  (Pages 7 - 
104)  

60 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 
Appendix 7 
 
Appendix 8 
 
Appendix 9 
 
Appendix 10 
 
Appendix 11 
 
Appendix 12 
 

7.   South West Peak Landscape Partnership – Acceptance Of HLF Stage Two 
Delivery Funding (A55711/KSJ)  (Pages 105 - 124)  

30 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

8.   2016/17 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance And Risk Management Report 
(A91941/RMM)  (Pages 125 - 154)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

9.   Annual Report Of The Due Diligence Panel (RC/AGM)  (Pages 155 - 158)  15 mins 
  

 
 

10.   Items for approval with no discussion    
 The Chair has identified the following item as an item for no discussion unless 

there is an advance requ
[...]
ops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr F J Walton 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr C Furness 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Cllr N Gibson 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr D Williams  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 16 September 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, 
Mrs E Sayer, Cllr Mrs N Turner and Cllr F J Walton 
 

 Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr D Chapman and Mr P Ancell attended to 
observe and speak but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr D Greenhalgh, Cllr N Gibson and Cllr S Marshall-Clarke. 
 

 
43/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 JULY 2016  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 22 July 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

44/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. It 
was noted that one member of the public had wished to make representations to the 
Committee but was unable to attend. It was confirmed that her statement would be read 
out in her absence.  
 

45/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr A McCloy, personal, as a member of the Ramblers’ Association, they had submitted 
representations on this item.  
  
 

46/16 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WASHGATE (A76226/SAS)  
 
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on 15 September 
2016 and the Access and Rights of Way Officer tabled notes of the visit.  
 
Photographs, a route plan, a designations plan and a plan showing public rights of way 
in Staffordshire were displayed at the meeting.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 16 September 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Appendix 13 was amended to show that the Alliance Trial commenced in 1911. 
 
The Officer read out one response to the consultation that had been received before the 
end of the consultation but after the report had been published. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr C Woods, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance, Peak Horsepower and Peak 
and Northern Footpaths Society, supporter. 

 Mr S Wardle, Supporter. 

 Mrs A Robinson, Friends of the Peak District and CPRE South Yorkshire, 
Supporter. 

 Mrs E Andrews, as she was unable to attend the meeting the Officer read out her 
prepared statement. 

 
On behalf of the Authority the Chair thanked the speakers and all those who had 
submitted well considered and constructive representations. 
 
During the discussion Members considered the following issues: 
 

 Whether there should be exemptions for established motorcycle events and 
terms of any exemption that may be applied to an event 

 The legal status of the route. The Legal Officer confirmed the contents of 
paragraph 25 of the Committee report. 

 Maintenance of the route. As a member of Staffordshire County Council Cllr Mrs 
G Heath updated the Committee on action she had already taken regarding this 
issue and confirmed that she would continue to pursue it. 

 Alternative ways of making sure that the route was maintained including 
partnerships, volunteering and alternative funding streams. 

 
As the Committee were minded to consider a permanent traffic regulation order with 
exemptions for named organised events the meeting was adjourned from 11.10am to 
11.25am to allow officers to draft a recommendation on the possible wording of an 
appropriate motion. 
 
Following the adjournment a motion to consult on a modification to the proposed order 
was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, as Members were minded to consider a modification of the order publicised 
to include an exemption for the Bemrose Trial, Reliance Cup Trial, Dave Rowland 
Trial and Northern Experts, an opportunity for further comments be made in 
accordance with Regulation 12 of the 2007 Regulations and representations 
arising from this, and the previous consultation, be reported thereafter to this 
committee. 
 
Cllr A R Favell left the meeting at 11.10am during consideration of this item. 
 

47/16 2016/17 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT (A91941/WA)  
 
Members considered the report on 2016/17 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance and Risk 
Management. The report was introduced by Wendy Amis, Senior Performance Officer. 

Page 2



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 16 September 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

As this would be the last meeting before she left the Authority, the Chair thanked her for 
her work in supporting the Committee and wished her well for the future. 
 
In appendix 3 the summary table relating to Freedom of information and Environment 
Information Regulation Enquiries was amended to replace the word “received” with 
“dealt with”. 
 
In response to issues raised by Members it was agreed that information on the transport 
design guidance would be included in the forthcoming planning training for Members and 
that Members would receive a further briefing on progress regarding the emerging 
organisational design.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the reporting format used in this report for future reporting. 
 
2. To note the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 

and agreed actions to address issues identified. 
 
3. To note the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 and 

accept the status of risks, including the addition of 2 new risks. 
 
4. To note the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 

given in Appendix 3. 
 
Cllr C McLaren left the meeting at 11.55am following consideration of this item. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11.55am to 12 noon. 
 

48/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT (A1362/ RMM)  
 
John Cornett from KPMG, external auditors, was present at the meeting to introduce the 
report. He highlighted the headlines, significant risks, key issues and recommendations 
in the external auditor’s annual report. He noted the good working relationship with the 
Authority and thanked the Chief Finance Officer and his team for their assistance during 
the audit.   
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the External Auditor’s report at Annex A. 
 
2. To note the letter of management representation at Annex B to be signed 

by the Chair of Audit Resources and Performance Committee and the 
Chief Finance officer. 

 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 16 September 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
49/16 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16 (A.137/21/PN)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which requested approval of the 
[...]
(LGO) Annual Review of complaints for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 

Page 4



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 16 September 2016  
 

Page 5 

 

 

 
Appendix 1 showed that the LGO took decisions on 4 complaints of these 2 were closed 
after initial enquiries, 1 was referred back for a local solution and 1 was upheld. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the  Local Government Ombudsman annual review letter as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

53/16 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY (A91941/WA)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the updated Risk Management Policy in Appendix 1, and the 
supporting documentation in Appendix 2. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee -Part A 
4 November 2016 
 

 
  
Page 1 

 

 

6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT DERBY LANE (A76227/SAS) 
  

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report presents the outcome of the publication of proposals under Regulation 5 of 
the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) Regulations 2007 for 
a permanent traffic regulation order (TRO) on Derby Lane. 
 

2. Having regard to the representations made pursuant to Regulations 4 and 7 of the 2007 
Regulations, available evidence and the information in this report, it is proposed that the 
Authority considers a TRO on this route in the form and manner agreed at this meeting. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3. 1.  That Members decide the appropriate option having regard to the option 
analysis in the report and make a resolution from those set out in the 
report at paragraph 44. 
 

 Policies and legal obligations 
 

4.  National Park Management Plan – Partnership for Progress 2012-17 –W14 

 Strategy for the Management of Recreational Motorised Vehicles in their Use of 
Unsealed Highways and Off-road, and Procedure for Making Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs). 

 Sections 5(1) and 11A of the National Parks and Access to the Co
[...]
r. A re-consultation period 
of 21 days would be adopted. A partial TRO could be perceived to be a 
substantive change from the published proposed order and consequently require 
further consultation. 

b) Public inquiry – The cost of a public inquiry would be borne by the Authority and 
the Inspector would provide a report and recommendations which the Authority 
would not be bound to follow but would have to provide good reasons for not 
doing so. 

c) Deferment – an order cannot be made more than 2 years after the proposal has 
been publicised in accordance with Regulation 5. This period expires in March 
2018. 

 Proposal 
 

42. In their consideration of the most appropriate course of action, it is necessary for 
Members to have regard to the following: 

 the representations received in accordance with Regulations 4 and 7 (Appendices 
2, 10 &11) 

 whether it is expedient to make a traffic regulation order on this route on the 
grounds specified in the draft order (Appendix 5) 

 alternative courses of action as set out in the option analysis 
 the statutory purposes of the National Park, in accordance with ss 5 and 11A of 

the NPACA 1949 
 the balancing exercise set out in s122 of the RTRA (Appendix 7)  

43. In relation to s122, if some form of restriction is to be adopted Members will need to be 
satisfied that the preservation and enjoyment of the amenity and conservation of the 
natural beauty of the area justifies cutting down the unrestricted vehicular use of the 
route notwithstanding that such a restriction will affect the expeditious and convenient 
use of the route by mechanically propelled vehicles. 
 

44. 
 

Depending on which of the options Members wish to adopt for this route, the following 
possible resolutions are relevant: 
 
(i) Permanent TRO (permanent prohibition of all mpvs at all times) 
Resolution: the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order 
under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the effect 
of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all times on Derby Lane 
(subject to specified exceptions). 
 
(ii) Partial TRO (partial restriction) 
Resolution: (i) the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation 

Page 14



Audit Resources and Performance Committee -Part A 
4 November 2016 
 

 
  
Page 9 

 

 

Order under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have 
the effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles on Derby Lane in 
the manner identified by Members (ii) that if a substantive change is made to the 
TRO as previously proposed, an opportunity for further comments to be made is 
given in accordance with Regulation 12 of the 2007 Regulations and 
representations arising from this consultation reported thereafter to this 
Committee. 
 
(iii) Public Inquiry 
Resolution: the Authority appoints an inspector to hold a public inquiry and 
publishes notice of the public inquiry in accordance with Regulation 9 of the 2007 
Regulations. 
 
(iv) Deferment 
Resolution: the Authority defers a decision on making a TRO on Derby Lane, such 
deferment being subject to review . 
 
(v) Abandonment 
Resolution: the Authority abandons pursuing a TRO on Derby Lane at this present 
time. 
 

45. If the order is made as proposed, subject to any minor modifications as may be required 
(to be finalised by officers), a notice of proposals, order and map will be prepared and 
publicised. A decision notice giving reasons for not acceding to the grounds for objecting 
will also be provided within 14 days of making the order. To this end, Members are asked 
to consider the comments on representations at Appendix 11, which will form the basis of 
reasons for not accepting objections. 
 

46. If Members decide to make an order in substantially different terms to those in the 
proposed order, affected persons will be notified of this and an opportunity of 21 days will 
be provided for further comments
[...]
d by 
continued use? 
 

35 
Appendix 6 

Will the character of the route be adversely 
affected by the TRO and associated furniture? 
 

38 
Appendix 6 

Are there concerns as to the displacement or 
knock-on effects of the closure of a route? 
 

40 

Are the necessary resources available? 
 

47 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee -Part A 
4 November 2016 
 

 
  
Page 1 

 

 

7. SOUTH WEST PEAK LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP – ACCEPTANCE OF HLF 
STAGE TWO DELIVERY FUNDING (A55711/KSJ) 

 
 Purpose of the report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Audit, Resources & Performance 

Committee to accept, in anticipation of, round two funding of £2,409,300 for the 
delivery phase of ‘South West Peak: a Landscape at a Crossroads’ (the Scheme) from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF).  
 
The HLF West Midlands Regional Committee will meet on 22nd November 2016 to 
assess the round two bid (submitted to HLF on 21st July 2016). Approval is sought 

from Committee now to ensure that all procedures have been followed and are in 
place in the event that we receive approval from HLF. 
 
Please note that all details of the Scheme, projects, staff and costs in this report are 
dependent upon approval from HLF. 
 
Key issues 
 

 The bid is a partnership approach led by the Peak District National Park Authority 
(as accountable body), with five other delivery partners (Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust, Cheshire Wildlife Trust, RSPB, the Farming Life Centre, Support 
Staffordshire) who, with the Authority, will be responsible for the delivery of 
projects within the Scheme.  In addition there are eight supporting partners who 
perform an advisory role (Natural England, Environment Agency, Historic England, 
Nature Peak District, Staffordshire County Council, Cheshire East Council, United 
Utilities, Severn Trent Water). 
 

 If successful in the round two bid, the Authority, on behalf of the South West Peak
[...]
oss delivery partners. Of this a financial contribution of 
£104,979 has been committed by the Authority (see Finance section below). 
Corporate overhead charges for government funded bodies are no longer eligible 
for HLF funding and do not feature in the budget, these costs are additional and to 
be borne by the Authority.  

 

 Eight new staff positions to be hosted by the Authority will be created.  These are: 
Scheme Manager (full-time), Programme Support Officer (part-time), 
Communication & Interpretation Officer (part-time), Volunteer & Vocational 
Training Officer (full-time), Youth Engagement Officer (part-time), Farm Link 
Workers (part-time), Grasslands Officer (part-time) and Cultural Heritage Officer 
(full-time). 
 

 The Scheme will help to deliver several of the aims outlined in the PDNP 
Management Plan (2012-2017) and the corporate strategy (2016 – 2019). 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 

2.  1.  That the Committee approves the proposal from the South West Peak 
Landscape Partnership to accept, on confirmation of approval from HLF, 
stage two funding for the delivery phase from the Heritage Lottery Fund 
Landscape Partnership Grants Programme and;  
 

 2.  That acceptance of the grant up to £2,409,300 and entry into a grant 
agreement with HLF is delegated to the Director of Conservation & 
Planning in consultation with Heads of Law and Finance. 
 

 3.  That entry into arrangements with partners is delegated to the Director of 
Conservation & Planning and Heads of Law and Finance in consultation 
with the Landscape Partnership Development Officer. 
 

 4.  That the recruitment of a fixed term Scheme Manager, Programme 
Support Officer, Communication & Interpretation Officer, Volunteer & 
Vocational Training Officer, Youth Engagement Officer, Farm Link 
Workers, Grasslands Officer and Cultural Heritage Officer is delegated to 
the Director of Conservation & Planning in consultation with the Head of 
Human Resources. 
 

 5.  That the Authority may, subject to compliance with procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the Scheme. 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
3.  This scheme will deliver against the following NPMP (2012 – 2017) outcomes: DL1, 

DL2, DL3, WI2, WI3, WI4, TV1, TV2, ES1 and ES3; and the following corporate 
outcomes: Shift 1.2, Shift 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, Shift 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and Shift 4.4. 
 

4.  The Scheme will also contribute towards objectives in the landscape strategy for the 
South West Peak to: manage and enhance clough woodlands; enhance the diversity 
of agricultural grasslands; manage the network of tracks and footpaths to maximise 
opportunities to enjoy the landscape; manage intrusive features on farmland and 
farmsteads; and create clough woods. 

Page 106



Audit Resources and Performance Committee -Part A 
4 November 2016 
 

 
  
Page 3 

 

 

 Background 
 

5.  Following approval from the Authority’s Resource Management Team on 6th January 
2014 to submit a round one bid and appoint a Development Officer (RMT minute no 
2/14); a successful bid was made to the Landscape Partnership Grants Programme of 
HLF for a Landscape Partnership Scheme. The purpose of the Scheme is to work 
together in the South West Peak to shape a better future for our communities, 
landscape, wildlife and heritage where trust and understanding thrive. The Authority’s 
Audit Resources and Performance Committee gave approval to accept stage one 
funding from HLF on 7th November 2014.  Permission to proceed with the 
development phase of the project was given by HLF on 26th November 2014. 
 

6.  Resource Management Team on 14th June 2016 gave approval for:  

 submission of the HLF round 2 bid;  

 funding a total of £224,000 of business costs (corporate overhead) an 
additional £54,000 on top of the estimated  £170,000 which they approved on 9 
February 2016;  

 continuing to seek additional matched funding and only if necessary underwrite 
the
[...]
Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 

is reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed. 
 

 2.  That the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted. 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit Resources and Performance Committee -Part A 
4 November 2016 
 

 
  
Page 2 

 

 

 3.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information/ 
Environmental Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3, 
be noted. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. Performance and risk management contributes to Cornerstone 3 Our Organisation: 
developing our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to 
performance at all levels.  Monitoring the corporate indicators and corporate priority 
actions for 2016/17 is part of our approach to ensuring we are progressing against our 
Performance and Business Plan and if needed, mitigating action can be taken to 
maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and 
Members. 

 
 Background 

 
5.  The visual representation for performance data remains on a traffic light system, using: 

 green indicating the action or indicator is on target,  

 amber indicating that some remedial work required to get on target, and  

 red indicating a wider variance from being on target and that there may be 
some significant issues to be addressed. 

 
6. In addition, a commentary is provided for each Directional Shift and Cornerstone, 

including any issues and action being taken to address the issues.  
 

7. The Authority’s risk management policy and supporting documentation was approved 
by Authority on 25 March 2011 (minute 21/11), and is reviewed annually as part of the 
Authority’s review of the Code of Corporate Governance. In line with these 
arrangements, Appendix 2 shows the status of the Corporate Risks and an update for 
red risks and risks that have changed in risk rating. 
 

8. Appendix 
[...]
 no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 

received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 

thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. For full details of our professional 

regulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia

P
age 166


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting 16 September 2016
	6. Proposed Traffic Regulation Order At Derby Lane (A76227/SAS)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12

	7. South West Peak Landscape Partnership – Acceptance Of HLF Stage Two Delivery Funding (A55711/KSJ)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. 2016/17 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance And Risk Management Report (A91941/RMM)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9. Annual Report Of The Due Diligence Panel (RC/AGM)
	10.1 External Audit (KPMG): 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter (A1362/ RMM )
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 4 November 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mrs P Anderson, Cllr F J Walton, Mrs F Beatty, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr C McLaren and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

 Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak 
but not vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr N Gibson, 
Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Mrs E Sayer and Mr P Ancell. 
 

 
54/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 16 SEPTEMBER 2016  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 16 September 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

55/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public was present to make  representation to the Committee. 
 

56/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Items 6 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he is a member of the Ramblers 
Association 
 
Item 7  
Mrs P Anderson declared a personal interest as a board member of the South West 
Peak Heritage Lottery Fund Local Partnership. 
 

57/16 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT DERBY LANE (A76227/SAS)  
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduce the report and reminded Members of the need to 
have regard to paragraphs 2, 42, 44 and 45 of the report whilst considering and making 
a decision. 
 
Members of the committee had visited the site on the 3 November 2016 and the Access 
and Rights of Way Officer tabled notes of the visit.  Maps and photographs were 
displayed at the committee meeting. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 November 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

  
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Christopher Woods, Secretary of Peak District Green Lanes Association in 
Support, (also speaking on behalf of Friends of the Peak District and Peak 
Horsepower) 

 
Cllr C Furness proposed a motion to defer a decision until Derbyshire County Council 
had ruled  regarding the status of the lane.  Officers explained that deliberation regarding 
the implementation of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) by this Authority would not 
impact on the determination of the legal status by the Highways Authority. 
 
Members had noted at the site visit that there was evidence that motorised vehicles are 
and had been using the location and there were tracks over a large area of the field.   
 
The Rights of Way Officer confirmed that access for cavers and others requiring to use 
the lane would be on application which would allow reasonable access.  Access could be 
allowed up to the barriers.  Registration of the vehicles details would be recorded to 
ensure monitoring of the use under this scheme.  
 
The motion to defer a decision was not seconded.  The Legal Officer referred to 
Paragraph 11 of the report which confirmed that the Authority was within it’s powers to 
implement a TRO on a route even though the legal status had not yet been determind..  
 
The Rights of Way Officer reported that guidance from Defra confirmed that TROs can 
be used to prevent problems from happening and not just to stop the damage once it 
had already occurred.  Evidence from the consultation indicated a preventative measure 
is required. 
 
Following discussion on the reasons for a TRO the motion to defer was withdrawn.  
 
A motion for option (i) as set out in paragraph 44 of the report was moved, seconded, put 
to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Members decided the appropriate option having regard to the option analysis in 
the report was Option (i) of paragraph 44 of the report. 
 
(i) Permanent TRO (permanent prohibition of all mpvs at all times) 
Resolution: the Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order 
under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the 
effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all times on Derby 
Lane (subject to specified exceptions). 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 10.35 until 10.40 
 

58/16 SOUTH WEST PEAK LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP – ACCEPTANCE OF HLF 
STAGE TWO DELIVERY FUNDING (A55711/KSJ)  
 
The Landscape Partnership Development Officer introduced the report which gave 
details of the project so far and the details of the proposal should the bid for Heritage 
Lottery Funding (HLF) be successful.  Details of the partners who had been part of the 
project for the last three years and would continue to work with the Authority were 
outlined.  The Authority is the project lead and work on match funding and setting up a 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 November 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

team to manage the project was ongoing.  Members considered the risk to the Authority 
if one of the partners failed as the Authority is the accountable body.  The diversity and 
number of partners provided strength and reduced impact of failure of a single partner. 
 
The HLF does not fund business support costs of  the project but this would be 
discussed at a meeting to be held with the HLF Chief Executive for future projects.  
Funding from the Authority’s investment  resources had been allocated to cover the 
business support costs for this project.  
 
Members thanked the Landscape Partnership Development Officer for the huge amount 
of work on the project so far which had been well managed and governed.  A request 
was made to include Staffordshire Moorlands District Council in the partnership.   
 
The office recommendations were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Committee approved the proposal from the South West Peak 
Landscape Partnership to accept, on confirmation of approval 
from HLF, stage two funding for the delivery phase from the 
Heritage Lottery Fund Landscape Partnership Grants Programme 
and;  

 
2. That acceptance of the grant up to £2,409,300 and entry into a 

grant agreement with HLF is delegated to the Director of 
Conservation & Planning in consultation with Heads of Law and 
Finance. 

 
3. That entry into arrangements with partners is delegated to the 

Director of Conservation & Planning and Heads of Law and 
Finance in consultation with the Landscape Partnership 
Development Officer. 

 
4. That the recruitment of a fixed term Scheme Manager, Programme 

Support Officer, Communication & Interpretation Officer, 
Volunteer & Vocational Training Officer, Youth Engagement 
Officer, Farm Link Workers, Grasslands Officer and Cultural 
Heritage Officer is delegated to the Director of Conservation & 
Planning in consultation with the Head of Human Resources. 

 
5. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with procurement 

standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of the 
Scheme. 

 
59/16 2016/17 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT (A91941/RMM)  
 
Cllr David Chapman left the meeting prior to discussion of this item. 
 
Members considered the figure for complaints, the percentage figure was high because 
of the low number of complaints.  The information in the report gave the background 
information to the figures. 
 
Members considered the high number of Enforcement Cases which were outstanding 
and that the number dealt with each month is less than the number of new cases 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 4 November 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

received.  The ambition was to increase the target and this would be considered under 
the new organisational structure.  
 
The number of amber indicators reflected the priority focus on putting the new 
organisational structure into place.  The new structure will be in place for quarter 4. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed there was a low level risk regarding the impact of EU 
referendum results on the funding for the Moorlife 2020 project as the contract had been 
signed and the Government, at Treasury level, had made a commitment to cover funding 
if there was any change in the assurances from the EU.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 

is reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed. 
 

2.  That the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted. 
 

3.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information/ 
Environmental Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3, 
be noted. 
 

 
60/16 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DUE DILIGENCE PANEL (RC/AGM)  

 
Members considered the report setting out the details of the five meetings of the panel to 
look at suitability of proposed partnerships.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The committee noted the items as set out in the report that had been considered 
and decided on by the Due Diligence Panel over the previous 12 months. 
 

61/16 EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG): 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A1362/ RMM )  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.08 pm 


